
28 July 2020 

Dr Sue Bidrose 

Chief Executive 

AgResearch 

1365 Springs Road 

Lincoln 7674 

Christchurch 8140 

Dear Sue, 

Re: Outdoor Transgenic Programme (Our Reference: OIA 2020/09) 

On 15 July 2020, the McGuinness Institute wrote a letter to the Minister for the Environment. This has 

since been published in our Working Paper 2020/06: Letter to the Minister on AgResearch’s approval for GM 

animals in light of pandemic risk, found here  The letter also contains an OIA to the EPA (see Attachment 3). 

I am writing to obtain further information on the outdoor transgenic programme, in particular ERMA 

200223 (approved 2010) and the earlier approvals that were conducted under ERMA 200223 from 2010, 

(being GMF 98009 [approved 1999 and 2001] and GMD 02028 [approved 2002]). See more detail in 

Appendices 9 and 10 of our 2013 report, Report 16 – An Overview of Genetic Modification in New Zealand 

1973–2013: The first forty years, found here). 

(A) Direct and indirect costs per annum for all outdoor transgenic experiments since 1999

1. What have been the total direct costs to AgResearch for outdoor transgenic experiments annually

since 1999? Note: The Institute estimates this may be in the vicinity of $100 million in total (see

footnote 6, page 12, of Working Paper 2020/06) but it would be useful to have the actual figure

per annum.

2. What have been the total indirect costs to AgResearch for outdoor transgenic experiments annually

since 1999? Note: This should include legal and media costs that are outside the approval process.

3. What government grants have been received annually by AgResearch for outdoor transgenic

experiments since 1999? This might be from Callaghan Innovation, MBIE or any other government

entity. If yes, please place the following information in an Excel sheet or Word table:

a. Name of the individual or entity that provided AgResearch the grant/s,

b. When the grant/s were provided,

c. The type of grant/s that was/were provided,

d. The total amount of funds provided, and

e. Any reporting requirements or other controls that formed part of the grant process (before,

during and after the grant was approved).
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(B) Collaboration per annum for all outdoor transgenic experiments since 1999

4. Has AgResearch entered into a collaboration with any other party/ies to progress AgResearch’s

outdoor transgenic experiments? For example, this would include the joint venture with Scottish

company PPL Therapeutics (see footnote 5, page 12, of Working Paper 2020/06). If yes, please place

the following information in an Excel sheet or Word table:

a. Name of the individual or entity that AgResearch has entered into a collaboration,

b. When the collaboration started (and finished if appropriate),

c. How the collaboration was/is legally constituted (e.g. a joint venture contract, a shareholding or

an agreement that enables a party to have shares in a future profit making entity if the research

proves profitable).

d. The type of obligation the collaboration created/creates in terms of benefits/risks/costs to

AgResearch per annum:

(i) Since 2010 to 30 June 2020, and

(ii) From 1 July 2020.

e. The total amount of money provided as part of the collaboration (being funds the collaborator

has provided or has promised to provide) per annum, and

f. Any requirements or other controls placed on AgResearch that formed/form part of the

collaboration agreement (before, during and after the grant was approved). This could include

confidentiality, right to bring the product to market, profit share, profit margin on amount of

product sold and reporting requirements).

(C) Board discussions on risks and benefits for all outdoor transgenic experiments since 1999

5. Please identify the actual date of all board meetings since 1999 (i.e. DD-MM-YYYY) and identify

those meetings that specifically discussed AgResearch’s outdoor GM experiments? Note: An asterisk

is adequate to identify those specific meetings.

6. For each meeting that discussed AgResearch’s outdoor GM experiments (e.g. asterisked) we request:

a. A soft copy of all relevant board papers that specifically discussed AgResearch’s outdoor GM

experiments, and

b. A soft copy of all relevant minutes that resulted from those meetings that specifically discuss the

outdoor GM experiments.

7. Can you advise the dates the board (or board members) visited the paddocks where the GM animals

are placed outdoors?

8. Control 12 (a) and (c) relates specifically to benefits (see Attachment 1 of Working Paper 2020/06).

Can you advise whether an independent medical/pharmaceutical expert is (i) on the board or (ii) has

been employed by the board or executive team to advise on any of the following key issues:

a. Progress on the proof of concept research,

b. The demand for current and potential medical products made from GM animal milk, and in

particular, the demand for cetuximab made from the mammary gland of goats?

c. The efficacy of such products in terms of purity and quality standards (see comments at the

bottom of the article in Attachment 5, page 15, of Working Paper 2020/06) and

d. The expected timeline and obstacles to FMA approval? If yes, we request copies of the report

and papers.

If yes, we request their name, expertise and copies of all their reports and papers.  
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9. Further to Question 8, has AgResearch undertaken any other work (in addition to the independent

medical/pharmaceutical expert mentioned above) to assess the points (a) to (d) raised in Question 8?

If not, can you explain what expertise the board is relying upon in regard to potential benefits. We

would like copies of all additional papers on benefits that are being relied upon by the executive team

and/or the board.

10. More specifically, can you advise whether any work has been undertaken to assess the demand and

supply of the drug cetuximab (sold under the drug name Erbitux). Note: The article (found in

Attachment 5, page 15 of the letter), implies there is high demand for the drug and that the current

manufacturing costs are excessive with no competing/emerging technology that will lower the costs

of manufacturing the drug in a laboratory in the foreseeable future.

11. Medsafe have a fact list, found here. It states that ‘Erbitux® is a trademark of ImClone LLC, used

under license by Merck KGaA and its affiliates’. Can you advise whether AgResearch has had

discussions with ImClone LLC or any other seller or license holder that makes or sells cetuximab? If

yes, please explain the purpose of this discussion and whether in AgResearch’s view, ImClone LLC

or Merck is a collaborator or a possible competitor)?

12. The Institute has found an article on the GM goats on the bioRxiv service, found here (posted 10

June 2020), however this means it is not peer-reviewed. The publishers note that ‘Because this

process can be lengthy, authors use the bioRxiv service to make their manuscripts available as

“preprints” before completing peer review and consequent certification by a journal. This allows other

scientists to see, discuss, and comment on the findings immediately. Readers should therefore be

aware that articles on bioRxiv have not been finalized by authors, might contain errors, and report

information that has not yet been accepted or endorsed in any way by the scientific or medical

community.’

a. Are you aware when and if this article will be peer reviewed?

b. Are you aware of any other articles published by scientist and staff at AgResearch on the outdoor

GM experiments? If yes, can you please provide a list of the date, name, publication and ideally a

link.

(D) ERMA 200223 – The 10-year report

13. Has AgResearch prepared the 10-year report (as per Control 12)? The 10-year report was due 31

August 2019. If yes, has that report been provided to the EPA? If yes, please advise the date the

report was sent to the EPA. If yes, we request a soft copy of the 10-year report.

14. Has there been any correspondence between AgResearch and the EPA about the 10-year report? If

yes, we request a soft copy of all correspondence.

15. Has there been any correspondence between the AgResearch board (including the Chair) and

AgResearch staff about the 10-year report? If yes, we request a soft copy of all correspondence.

(E) COVID-19

The McGuinness Institute’s Think Piece 33 – The Long Normal: Preparing the National Reserve Supply (NRS) for 

pandemic cycles notes that ‘human coronaviruses have only been around since the 1960s; before that time 

coronaviruses were only found in animals’ (see here). Given the recent pandemic is thought to have been 
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created when a coronavirus crossed the species barrier at a time when animals and humans were in close 

proximity to one another (e.g. a wet market), we ask the following questions:  

16. Has the risk of AgResearch accidentally creating a novel virus been a part of the executive team or

Board’s agenda in 2020? If yes, has this led AgResearch to reconsider its outdoor transgenic

programme? We request any relevant papers, minutes or correspondence.

17. Our understanding is that AgResearch currently enables different modified animals to co-exist in the

same paddock (e.g. two types of modified cattle). Can you clarify if this is current practice?

18. Further to Question 17, if this is current practice, would the board consider keeping each

modification type in a separate paddock to reduce risks (e.g. if two types of modified cattle were

created, each type would be placed in a separate paddock)? This is our preference.

19. Has the board requested from the executive team at AgResearch a reassessment of ERMA 200223

regarding the risks of accidentally creating a virus that might spread between animals or between

animals and humans: (i) this year (since the arrival of COVID-19) or (ii) any previous year since

1999? Please explain.

20. Are there any further controls/requirements/actions being placed on the GM animals since the

arrival of COVID-19?

Thank you for your time. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions. 

Kind regards,  

Wendy McGuinness 

Chief Executive 
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From: 
Sent: Wednesday, 29 July 2020 11:29 AM 
To: wmcg@mcguinnessinstitute.org 
Cc: 
Subject: RE: OIA 

Kia ora Wendy, 

Thank you for your OIA request below regarding our work in relation to ERMA200223. 

AgResearch has logged your request, and will respond in line with the requirements of the Act. 

As you have requested a large range of information, I may be in touch over the next week or so 
if we have any questions or need any clarification as we develop our response. 

Thanks, 

AgResearch 20200729 Our OIA 2020/095
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lfflresearch 
ata matai, motai whetu 

19 August 2020 

Wendy McGuinness 
McGuinness Institute 
wmcg@mcguinnessinstitute.org 

Kia ora Wendy 

Official Information Act request: Extension of timeframe 

AGR/20-21/02 

Thank you for your OIA request on 28 July for a range of information on our work in relation to the 
approved application ERMA200223. Your request covers: 

• Costs per annum for outdoor transgenic experiments since 1999

• Collaboration per annum for all outdoor transgenic experiments since 1999

• Board discussions on risks and benefits for all outdoor transgenic experiments since 1999

• Queries about Ag Research's ERMA reporting

• Queries about COVID-19 and transgenic programmes.

As you are aware, the OIA requires that we advise you of our decision on your request no later than 20 
working days after the day we received your request. Unfortunately, it will not be possible to meet this 
timeframe and we are therefore writing to notify you of an extension of the time to make our decision. 
The reason for the extension is that consultations necessary to make a decision on your request are 
such that a proper response cannot reasonably be made by 25 August. 

Because of the consultations required to make a decision on your request, Ag Research is extending 
the timeframe to Friday 11 September 2020. 

Please note you have the right to seek an investigation and review by the Ombudsman of this decision. 
Information about how to make a complaint is available at www.ombudsman.parliament.nz or 
freephone 0800 802 602. 

AgResearch Limited 

AgRnarch L1mit.c 

NZ8N: 9429 031!1 966 224 

Corporate Olnce and 
LincQln Rese,3rcn Centre 
1365 Sp,ings Road, Lincoln 767', 
Private Bag 4749, Christchurch 8140 
I -M l 321 &800 

www.agrl'sea,ch.co.nz 

Rua�ura Research Centre 
10 Bisiey Rood, Homilton 321• 
Private Bag 3123, H•miltor> 3240 

-64 7 8�6 2336 

Grasslands Research Centre and 
Hopkirl< Rc:;omch Institute 
1ennent Drive, Palmerston North ••10 
Priv>te 83g I IO0&, Palmerston Nori• 44'2 
Grasslands 1 +6' 6 JS6 8019 
Hopkir < T +6• 6 JS 1 8600 

lnvE>rmay Agricultural Centre 
176 PIJddleAlley, Mosgid 9092 
Private Bag 50034, Mosgiel 90S3 
I �64 3 489 3809 
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From: 
Date: 11 September 2020 at 9:29:15 AM NZST 
To: Wendy McGuinness <wmcg@mcguinnessinstitute.org> 
Cc: 
Subject: RE: OIA 

Kia ora Wendy, 
Please find attached AgResearch’s response to your request. 

As noted in the reply, we have been able to answer many of your questions. However, there 
were some that we were unable to comprehensively answer. We look forward to discussing the 
scope of these particular questions with you, should you wish. 

Thank you again for your request, and your patience as we worked through it. 

Kind regards 

AgResearch 20200911 Our OIA 2020/097



research 
ata mcitai. matai whecu 

11 September 2020 

Wendy McGuinness 

McGuinness Institute 

wmcg@mcguinnessinstitute.org 

Kia ora Wendy 

Official Information Act request 

AgResearch 20200911 Our OIA 2020/09 

Thank you for your OIA request on 28 July for a range of information on our work in relation to the 

approved application ERMA200223. Please find answers to the questions we were able to answer 

below and note also that, in light of the wide-ranging scope of others, we have provided a 

commentary to provide some context and insights, and invite you to rethink the scope of the other 

questions we could not answer. 

As you are aware, there are provisions in the Act that can be invoked when the time, expense and 

volume of information sought become too large. We believe some of your questions (see below) fit 

this definition and are too broad for us to effectively and efficiently answer as they are currently 

worded. 

We take our obligations under the Act seriously and strive to be as transparent as possible. 

Therefore, if after reviewing the information below you are unsatisfied with the information 

provided, we'd like to join in a dialogue (over the phone or in person) to frame practical parameters 

for future questions, and provide some information on the search tools and record-keeping at our 

disposal, to add context to what is realistic in terms of information-gathering and meeting our 

legislative obligations. 

Please note you have the right to seek an investigation and review by the Ombudsman of this 

decision. Information about how to make a complaint is available at 

www.ombudsman.parliament.nz or free phone 0800 802 602. 

AgResearch Limited 
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Email to AgResearch, OIA 2021/03, Sent 4 January 2021 

Attention: , Communications and Marketing Director 

Kia ora , 

Thank you for your correspondence dated 11 September 2020 
(I have included a copy for your records). I have a few 
outstanding questions that relate directly to your letter: 

EPA and MPI 

1. Can you advise what date the 2020 ten-year
annual report was sent to the EPA?

2. Can you provide a copy of any accompanying correspondence to the EPA
that related directly or indirectly to the 2020 ten-year annual report?

3. Can you advise what date the 2020 ten-year annual report was sent to the
MPI?

4. If yes, can you provide a copy of any accompanying correspondence to the
MPI that related directly or indirectly to the 2020 ten-year annual report?

5. Can you advise if an early copy (draft) of the 2020 ten-year annual report was
sent to either the EPA or the MPI? If yes, please advise the recipient and the
date and provide a copy of any correspondence between AgResearch and the
party concerned (i.e. EPA or MPI)? I am particularly interested in whether the
EPA or MPI provided any advice, comment or feedback on the content and
timing of the 2020 ten-year annual report?

6. Can you advise if any correspondence or conversations between yourselves,
the EPA or MPI mentioned the McGuinness Institute? If yes, we would
appreciate a copy of any correspondence/notes.

AgResearch’s governance 

7. Did AgResearch’s Board request a copy of the draft or final 2020 ten-year
annual report?

a. What date was the 2020 ten-year annual report provided to the Board?

b. If yes, did the Board provide any feedback to the CEO or the author?
Please explain what feedback and to whom?

c. If yes, did the Board sign off on the 2020 ten-year annual report before it
was sent to the EPA?

8. If no, did AgResearch’s Board see a copy of the draft or final 2020 ten-year
annual report? If yes:

McGuinness Institute 20210104 Our OIA 2021/0319



a. Who instigated this?

b. What date was the 2020 ten-year annual report provided to the Board?

c. If yes, did the Board provide any feedback to the CEO or the author?
Please explain what feedback and to whom?

d. Did the Board sign off on the 2020 ten-year annual report before it was
sent to the EPA?

9. Did the CEO sign off on the 2020 ten-year annual report before it was sent to
the EPA?

10. If neither the Board or the CEO signed off on the 2020 ten-year annual report,
can you provide the title/role of the highest person in AgResearch who signed
off on the report (before it was sent to the EPA)? In particular, we are keen to
understand who was responsible for the quality of the content.

11. Was the report content independently reviewed? If yes, by whom?

Specific questions 

I have attached three pages of your letter, highlighted. For the purposes of clarity, I will 
simply refer to the specific question. 

12. My original Question 10. Can you advise the author and date and ideally
supply a copy of the market assessment report/s mentioned on the
commercial demand for cetuximab?

13. My original Question 12.

A: Any news on the peer review?

B: Can you provide a list of all the articles you refer to, with links? Note: Such
a list will provide more clarity on risks, costs and benefits.

14. My original Question 18. What evidence are you relying upon to make the
following statement: ‘There is no increased risk created by having animals of
the same species and gender together [e.g. two different types of modified
cattle] in this manner in our secure animal containment facility’?

Thank you once again for your response to date. I have a number of concerns about the 
2020 ten-year annual report; however, these will be dealt with in a separate OIA. 

I do appreciate the time you have taken to respond to our OIA. 

Thank you again. 

Best wishes, Wendy 
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From: 
Sent: Monday, 1 February 2021 4:37 PM 
To: wmcg@mcguinnessinstitute.org 
Cc:  ; 
Subject: AgResearch - OIA - 2020/08 - Points of Clarification "O" & "Q" 

Hello Wendy 

Further to our telephone conversation last Friday (29 January 2021), this email is to acknowledge receipt 
of your request dated 8 January 2021 concerning clarification of points “O” and “Q” of a letter dated 3 
August 2020 from the Environmental Protection Authority to yourself. 

I will endeavour to have rely to you by Monday, 15 February 2021. 

Regards 

Executive Assistant to the Directors of 
Finance and Technology 

T  +64 3 321 8839     
Based at Lincoln Research Centre 

Campus   agresearch.co.nz  

AgResearch 20210201 Our OIA 2020/0821
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Question Q 

"Q" Has the EPA identified costs in terms of the accumulated costs to AgResearch to implement 
the experiments since 2010? If not, can you ask AgResearch to provide detailed costs? 

We are unable to say whether "the EPA has identified costs in terms of the accumulated costs to 
AgResearch to implement the experiments" that you refer to in your information request which we 
will refer to here as "Q". 

We assume because the EPA transferred the question to Ag Research and that we have never been 
asked by the EPA to supply this information that the answer is therefore, no. For completeness we 
would draw your attention to the information we provided in response to your OIA request to us to 
which we responded to 11 September 2020 (Jo Brady). This was and remains the best estimate in 
regards to the cost of our "transgenic" animal research notwithstanding the different time period in 
the two requests. 

2. What have been the total indirect costs to AgResearch for outdoor transgenic experiments

annually since 1999? Note: This should include legal and media costs that are outside the approval

process.

AgResearch is unable to provide a specific financial figure that would accurately reflect indirect costs 

associated with our "outdoor transgenic experiments". As a Crown Research Institute, we maintain 

our own in house legal and communications teams. Their work is monitored and reported on. 

However, the cost of managing requests, liaising with media and other public-facing relationship 

management work, including Official Information Act responses, is not, as an independent work 

stream, accounted for. Certainly, there is a cost to maintaining this inhouse capability. However, the 

amount that could be attributed indirectly to "transgenic experiments" over the time frame 

specified would be insignificant. 

Please note you have the right to seek an investigation and review by the Ombudsman of this 
decision. Information about how to make a complaint is available at www.ombudsman.parliament.nz 
or freephone 0800 802 602. 

Yours sincerely 

Marketing & Communications Director 
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[e.g. two different types of modified cattle] in this manner in our secure animal containment 
facility'? 

A 14: Animals of the same gender are unable to breed together so there is no increased risk created 
by keeping them together in containment. 

Please note you have the right to seek an investigation and review by the Ombudsman of this 
decision. Information about how to make a complaint is available at www.ombudsman.parliament.nz 

2.
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McGuinness Institute 20210308 Our OIA 2020/08 

Monday, March 8, 2021 at 17:02:00 New Zealand Daylight Time 

Subject: 

Date: 

From: 

To: 

CC: 

Re: AgResearch - OIA - 2020/08 - Points of Clarification "O" & "Q" 

Monday, 8 March 2021 at 5:01:45 PM New Zealand Daylight Time 

Wendy McGuinness 

-

Attachments: image001.jpg, image002.png, image003.png, image004.png, image005.jpg, image006.jpg, 
image007.png 

From: Wendy McGuinness <wmcg@mcguinnessinstitute.org> 

Date: Monday, 8 March 2021 at 5:01 PM 
To: 

Cc:•·--- -I 

> 

Subject: Re: AgResearch - OIA - 2020/08 - Points of Clarification "O" & "Q" 

Dear■ 

I am responding to your letter of 12 February 2021; in particular questions (o) and (q) mentioned in our 
original correspondence (dated 3 August 2020). 

Thank you for your response. We were referring to the 2018 report as that was the latest annual report 
on the EPA website at that time. Given your confusion, I have taken this opportunity to ask more specific 
questions. 

Our OIA reguest "O" stated: 
110": We note that the latest audit report mentions collaborators. Can you advise if they have a benefit in this experiment 
and if yes, whether this benefit dilutes the so called benefit to New Zealand identified by the applicant. Our understanding 
is that at the time of the application there were no other entities that had a shareholding or reagreed benefit from the 
experiment. Please can you provide an update as this would dilute the benefits to New Zealand, as assessed under the 
legislation. 

More specific questions are as follows: 

2011 Annual Repor t to EPA for Activities under ERMA 200223 AgResearch Limited 

0 (a): Please explain who are the collaborators that AgResearch sent "Milk [cattle] ... for purification and 
functional testing of hMBP" to in 2011 (see page 5 of the 2011 Annual Report to EPA for Activities under 

ERMA 200223 AgResearch Limited)? 

0 (b): Was there any promise of a shareholding or monetary benefit from this collaboration (pre­
experi ment)? 

0 (c): Since 2011, has there been any benefit to the collaborator from this experiment taking place (post­
experiment)? 

0 (d): Were the results of this research made public? 

0 (e): What were the results of the functional tests and how did they benefit New Zealand? 

2018 Annual Report to EPA for Activities under ERMA 200223 AgResearch Limited 

0 (f): Please explain who are the collaborators that AgResearch sent "Semen (goat] ... to export standard 
for United States collaborators use", to in 2018 (see page 3 of the 2018 Annual Report to EPA for Activities 

Page 1 of 4 

35



36



If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Thank you for responding in advance. 

Best wishes, Wendy 

PS: You might also be interested to know that we now upload all our OIA's and responses on our website, 
see here. Please note we follow government policy and redact any personal names or email addresses 
other than the CEO. However, please do come back to me if there are any issues. 

From: 1111111111111 < > 

Date: Friday, 12 February 2021 at 4:19 PM 
To: Wendy McGuinness <wmcg@mcguinnessinstitute.org> 
Cc:•·· < 

-
Subject: AgResearch - OIA - 2020/08 - Points of Clarification "O" & "Q" 

Hello Wendy 

Please see our response to you request dated 8 January 2020. 

Regards 

Executive Assistant to the Directors of Finance and 
Technology lfflresearch 

11l 11 11wt a 1, 11wt 111 wl1t'I fi
T +64 3 321 8839 

Based at Lincoln Research Centre Camru& _fillresearch.co.nz 

From: 

Sent: Monday, 1 February 20214:37 PM 
To: wmcg@mcguinnessinstitute.org 
Cc:-<1111••····••■>;·---■ < 

Subject: AgResearch - OIA - 2020/08 - Points of Clarification "O" & "Q" 

Page 3 of4 

37



Hello Wendy 

Further to our telephone conversation last Friday (29 January 2021), this email is to acknowledge receipt 

of your request dated 8 January 2020 concerning clarification of points "O" and "Q" of a letter dated 3 

August 2020 from the Envi ran me nta I Protection Authority to yourself. 

I will endeavour to have rely to you by Monday, 15 February 2021. 

Regards 

Executive Assistant to the Directors of Finance and 
Technology 

T +64 3 321 8839 

) Based at Uncoln Research Centre Camp!J.§. ,sgresearch.co.nz

OOO(B) 

research 
1111/ /lltl/lli, /JUllcli ll'llc'/ri 

The content of this email is confidential and intended for the recipient specified in message only. It is strictly 

forbidden to share any part of this message with any third party, without a written consent of the sender. 

If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender immediately and delete the message and any 
attachments received. 

Page 4of 4 
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From: 
Date: Tuesday, 9 March 2021 at 9:52 AM 
To: Wendy McGuinness <wmcg@mcguinnessinstitute.org>, 

Cc: , 

Subject: RE: AgResearch - OIA - 2020/08 - Points of Clarification "O" & "Q" 

Hello Wendy 

This email is to acknowledge receipt of your request dated 8 March 2021 concerning clarification of 
points “O” and “Q” following our response dated  12 February 2021.  This response was to your initial 
request dated 8 January 2021.   

I will endeavour to have a rely to you by Wednesday, 7 April 2021. 

Regards 

Executive Assistant to the Directors of 
Finance and Technology 

T  +64 3 321 8839     
Based at Lincoln Research Centre 

Campus   agresearch.co.nz  

AgResearch 20210309 Our OIA 2020/0839



From: Wendy McGuinness <wmcg@mcguinnessinstitute.org> 
Date: Tuesday, 9 March 2021 at 8:28 PM 
To:  , 
Cc: 
Subject: AgResearch - OIA - 2020/08 - Points of Clarification "O" & "Q" continued 

Mōrena  (and ), 

Thank you for your response. 

Based on the responses to our OIAs (2020/08; 2020/09; 2021/03; 2021/04) and the content of the 
annual reports (including the verification report), we will be formally asking the EPA to reassess the 
ERMA application 200223. Your response and that of MPI’s (our OIA 2021/05) are the two remaining 
pieces of information we require before we provide our research to the EPA. 

To help the EPA in this process, we have added a further section on our OIA/Correspondence page on 
our website under the OIA table (see image below). This is to help keep track of the OIAs we have 
received to date. If we have made any mistakes or missed any correspondence, please do not hesitate to 
contact me and I will correct our records immediately. 

Two further requests 

1. Please be aware that your table in response to question 4 (dated 11 Sep 2020; being our OIA 2020/9)
does not align well with AgResearch’s annual reports to the EPA for activities under ERMA 200223
(regarding collaborations). This is why we have asked many of the sub-questions in question O (including
question O (t)). Our understanding of the term ‘collaboration’ is that it includes everything listed on your
table as indicated in the third column ‘Collaboration Type’. To this end, please update the table (to
include the rest of 2020/2021), expand to clarify which collaborations are mentioned in the three annual
reports and reissue. For clarity, if you are implying that the date ‘2014-‘ means ‘2014 – ongoing’; could
you please add ‘ongoing’ to the table. For example, we note that the company AborVita (mentioned on
the bottom of page 3 of your letter) may have one staff member at present –
see https://www.crunchbase.com/organization/arborvita-associates/people. We therefore wondered if
AgResearch is actively pursuing a collaboration at present with AborVita given its size. For this reason,
can you confirm that the collaborations listed are ongoing and are being actively being pursued.

2. Lastly, I would like to add a further additional clarification question to O, a new O (u).

O (u): Can you provide the approval numbers and dates of any material created as a result of ERMA 
200223 that has then been (i) exported overseas or (i) transhipped through New Zealand? For 
example, we note that in 2018 the semen was exported to the United States.  

Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions. 

Thank you again, 

Wendy 

McGuinness Institute 20210309 Our OIA 2020/0840



From:   
Date: 11 March 2021 at 11:48:34 AM NZDT 
To: Wendy McGuinness <wmcg@mcguinnessinstitute.org>,  

 
Cc:   
Subject: RE: AgResearch - OIA - 2020/08 - Points of Clarification "O" & "Q" continued 

Hello Wendy 
  
This email is to acknowledge receipt of your continued request email dated 9 March 2021 concerning 
clarification of points “O” and “Q” below.   
  
I will endeavour to have a rely to you by Wednesday, 7 April 2021. 
  
Regards 
  
  
  

 
   

Executive Assistant to the Directors of 
Finance and Technology 

T  +64 3 321 8839     
Based at Lincoln Research Centre 

Campus   agresearch.co.nz   
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6 April 2021 

Wendy McGuinness 
McGuinness Institute 
Email: wmcg@mcguinnessinstitute.org 

Kia ora Wendy 

OIA Request: Your Ref: 2020/08 – Points of Clarification: “O” & “Q” 
Our Ref: AGR 20-21-09 

Thank you for your further request dated 9 March 2021, please find our response below: 

1. Please be aware that your table in response to question 4 (dated 11 Sep 2020;
being our OIA 2020/9) does not align well with AgResearch’s annual reports to the
EPA for activities under ERMA 200223 (regarding collaborations).  This is why we
have asked many of the sub-questions in question O (including question O (t)).
Our understanding of the term ‘collaboration’ is that it includes everything listed
on your table as indicated in the third column ‘Collaboration Type’.  To this end,
please update the table (to include the rest of 2020/2021), expand to clarify which
collaborations are mentioned in the three annual reports and reissue.  For clarity,
if you are implying that the date ‘2014-’ means ‘2014 – ongoing’; could you please
add ‘ongoing’ to the table.  For example, we note that the company AborVita
(mentioned on the bottom of page 3 of your letter) may have one staff member at
present – see https://www.crunchbase.com/organization/arborvita-
associates/people.

We therefore wondered if AgResearch is actively pursuing a collaboration at 
present with AborVita given its size.  For this reason, can you confirm that the 
collaborations listed are ongoing and are being actively being pursued. 

Entity Dates Collaboration 
type 

Obligations Funding Requirements 

PPL 
Therapeutics, 
UK 

2000-
2003 

A proposed 
joint venture 
didn’t go 
ahead due to 
PPL going into 
liquidation  

N/A N/A A 
Confidentiality 
agreement to 
protect 
commercial 
interests of 
both parties 

AborVita 
Associates 

2014-
15 

Material 
Transfer 
Agreement 
(MTA) 

Exchange of 
materials 
In-kind 
support 

N/A Confidentiality 
Agreement 

AgGenetics 2019-
21 

Service 
Agreement 

Collaborative 
research 
Scientific 
exchange 

$260K Confidentiality 
Contracted 
milestones 
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Bio Sidus S.A. 2007-
10 

Confidentiality 
Agreement 

Collaborative 
opportunities 

N/A Confidentiality 

China 
Agricultural 
University 

2012-
15 

Confidentiality 
Agreement 

Collaborative 
opportunities 

N/A Confidentiality 

CSIRO, 
Australia 

2013-
18 

Researcher to 
Researcher 

Collaborative 
opportunities 
Scientific 
exchange 

N/A Confidentiality 

FBN 
Dummerstorf 

2006 Collaboration 
Agreement 

Sample 
Analyses 

Visiting 
Researcher 
travel grant 

Confidentiality 

GTC 
Biotherapeutics 
/ rEVO 
Biologics / LFB 
USA 

2003-
present 

Confidentiality 
Agreement  

Collaboration 
Agreement 

Service 
Agreement 

FTO 

In-kind 
support 

Collaborative 
research 

$1.29M Confidentiality 

Contracted 
milestones 

Institute of 
Animal Science 
and Veterinary 
Medicine, 
China 

2014-
20 

Researcher to 
Researcher 

Collaborative 
research 
Scientific 
exchange 

Visiting 
Scholar 
grants, 
Chinese 
Government 

Confidentiality 

Institute of 
Farm Animal 
Genetics, 
Germany 

2014-
18 

Researcher to 
Researcher 

Collaborative 
opportunities 
Scientific 
exchange 

Visiting 
Researcher 
travel grant 

Confidentiality 

Islamic Azad 
University, 
Isfahan, Iran 

2007-
present 

MOU Collaborative 
opportunities 

N/A Confidentiality 

LIC 2013-
14 

MTA Sample 
Analysis 

N/A Confidentiality 

Massey Uni 2010-
11 

MTA Sample 
Analysis 

N/A Confidentiality 

Max-Planck-
Institute for 
Molecular 
Genetics, 
Germany 

2013-
15 

Collaboration 
Agreement 

In-kind 
support 

Collaborative 
research 

Scientific 
exchange 

Visiting 
Researcher 
travel grant 

Confidentiality 

Pharming 2005-
15 

HOA 

MTA 

Service 
Agreement 

FTO 

In-kind 
support 

Care of 
animals 
Germplasm 

$423K Confidentiality 

Recombinetics, 
USA 

2013-
18 

Joint research FTO N/A Confidentiality 
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MTA In-kind 
support 

Collaborative 
research 

University of 2016- MoA Joint $58K pa Teaching 
Auckland 20 Research 

Centre 
Scientific 
exchange 

2017- Research sub- Collaborative $175K Contracted 
19 contract research milestones 

Scientific 
exchanae 

2015- Service Collaborative -$534K Confidentiality 
18 contract research Contracted 

Scientific milestones 
exchange 

Universite 2018- Researcher to Collaborative Visiting Confidentiality 
Laval, Canada present Researcher research Researcher 

Scientific travel grant, 
exchange Canadian 

Government 

2. Lastly, I would like to add a further additional clarification question to 0, a new O

(u).

O (u): Can you provide the approval numbers and dates of any material created 
as a result of ERMA 200223 that has then been (i) exported overseas or (i) 
transhipped through New Zealand? For example, we note that in 2018 the semen 
was exported to the United States. 

Please find attached a spreadsheet, listing materials that were exported with dates of their 
production and approval number and type of material. 

Please note you have the right to seek an investigation and review by the Ombudsman of this 
decision. Information about how to make a complaint is available at 
www.ombudsman.parliament.nz or freephone 0800 802 602. 

Nga mihi 

Research Director 
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Approval number Date created Destination Material

GMD100277 27/09/2018 overseas Milk

GMD100277 23/11/2017 overseas Milk

GMD100277 22/11/2017 overseas Milk

GMD100277 21/11/2017 overseas Milk

GMD100277 22/11/2017 overseas Milk

GMD100277 21/11/2017 overseas Milk

GMD100277 20/11/2017 overseas Milk

GMD100277 20/11/2017 overseas Milk

GMD100277 20/11/2017 overseas Milk

GMD100277 20/11/2017 overseas Milk

GMD100277 20/11/2017 overseas Milk

GMD100277 20/11/2017 overseas Milk

GMD100277 20/11/2017 overseas Milk

GMD100277 18/11/2017 overseas Milk

GMD100279 8/11/2017 overseas Milk

GMD100279 7/11/2017 overseas Milk

GMD100279 16/09/2016 overseas Milk

GMD100279 14/09/2016 overseas Milk

GMD100279 14/09/2016 overseas Milk

GMD100279 12/09/2016 overseas Milk

GMD100279 13/09/2016 overseas Milk

GMD100279 1/06/2016 overseas Milk

GMD100279 1/06/2016 overseas Milk

GMD100279 1/06/2016 overseas Milk

GMD100279 1/06/2016 overseas Milk

GMD100279 1/06/2016 overseas Milk

GMD100277 22/04/2016 overseas Milk

GMD100277 25/04/2016 overseas Milk

GMD100277 28/04/2016 overseas Milk

GMD100277 16/12/2014 overseas Milk

GMD100277 5/12/2014 overseas Milk

GMD100277 6/12/2014 overseas Milk

GMD100277 8/12/2014 overseas Milk

GMD100277 11/12/2014 overseas Milk

GMD100277 12/12/2014 overseas Milk

GMD100277 15/12/2014 overseas Milk

GMD100277 16/12/2014 overseas Milk

GMD100277 2/12/2014 overseas Milk

GMD100277 2/12/2014 overseas Milk

GMD100277 2/12/2014 overseas Milk

GMD100277 29/11/2014 overseas Milk

GMD100277 30/11/2014 overseas Milk

GMD100277 24/11/2014 overseas Milk

GMD100277 24/11/2014 overseas Milk

GMD100277 23/11/2013 overseas Milk

O (u): Can you provide the approval numbers and dates of any material created as a result of ERMA 20022

(i) transhipped through New Zealand? For example, we note that in 2018 the semen was exported to the U
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GMD100277 23/11/2013 overseas Milk

GMD100277 24/11/2013 overseas Milk

GMD100277 24/11/2013 overseas Milk

GMD100277 25/11/2013 overseas Milk

GMD100277 25/11/2013 overseas Milk

GMD100277 26/11/2013 overseas Milk

GMD100277 26/11/2013 overseas Milk

GMD100277 22/11/2013 overseas Milk

GMD100277 21/11/2013 overseas Milk

GMD100277 20/11/2013 overseas Milk

GMD100277 6/11/2013 overseas Milk

GMD100277 5/11/2013 overseas Milk

GMD100277 4/11/2013 overseas Milk

GMD100277 3/11/2013 overseas Milk

GMD100277 2/11/2013 overseas Milk

GMD100277 1/11/2013 overseas Milk

GMD100277 23/8/12-14/10/12 overseas Milk

GMD100277 14/03/2013 overseas Milk

GMD100277 13/03/2013 overseas Milk

GMD100277 12/03/2013 overseas Milk

GMD100277 12/03/2013 overseas Milk

GMD100277 11/03/2013 overseas Milk

GMD100277 9/03/2013 overseas Milk

GMD100277 10/03/2013 overseas Milk

GMD100277 10/03/2013 overseas Milk

GMD100277 11/03/2013 overseas Milk

GMD100277 9/03/2013 overseas Milk

GMD100277 8/03/2013 overseas Milk

GMD100277 7/03/2013 overseas Milk

GMD100277 7/03/2013 overseas Milk

GMD100277 8/03/2013 overseas Milk

GMD100277 6/03/2013 overseas Milk

GMD100277 7/03/2013 overseas Milk

GMD100277 5/03/2013 overseas Milk

GMD100277 5/03/2013 overseas Milk

GMD100277 6/03/2013 overseas Milk

GMD100277 4/03/2013 overseas Milk

GMD100277 3/03/2013 overseas Milk

GMD100277 1/03/2013 overseas Milk

GMD100277 2/03/2013 overseas Milk

GMD100277 1/03/2013 overseas Milk

GMD100277 28/02/2013 overseas Milk

GMD100277 26/02/2013 overseas Milk

GMD100277 27/02/2013 overseas Milk

GMD100277 26/02/2013 overseas Milk

GMD100277 25/02/2013 overseas Milk

GMD100277 24/02/2013 overseas Milk

GMD100277 22/02/2013 overseas Milk

GMD100277 21/02/2013 overseas Milk

GMD100277 19/02/2013 overseas Milk
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GMD100277 14/02/2013 overseas Milk

GMD100277 12/02/2013 overseas Milk

GMD100277 1/02/2013 overseas Milk

GMD100277 1/02/2013 overseas Milk

GMD100277 2/02/2013 overseas Milk

GMD100277 2/02/2013 overseas Milk

GMD100277 31/01/2013 overseas Milk

GMD100277 31/01/2013 overseas Milk

GMD100277 31/01/2013 overseas Milk

GMD100277 20/8/12-3/9/12 overseas Milk

GMD100277 30/08/2012 overseas Milk

GMD100277 23/08/2012 overseas Milk

GMD100277 21/08/2012 overseas Milk

GMD100279 2/05/2012 overseas Milk

GMD100279 2/05/2012 overseas Milk

GMD100279 29/09/2010 overseas Milk

GMD100279 29/09/2010 overseas Milk

GMD100279 29/09/2010 overseas Milk

GMD100277 28/02/2012 overseas Milk

GMD100277 29/02/2012 overseas Milk

GMD100277 1/03/2012 overseas Milk

GMD100277 2/03/2012 overseas Milk

GMD100277 3/03/2012 overseas Milk

GMD100277 4/03/2012 overseas Milk

GMD100277 5/03/2012 overseas Milk

GMD100277 6/03/2012 overseas Milk

GMD100277 7/03/2012 overseas Milk

GMD100277 8/03/2012 overseas Milk

GMD100277 9/03/2012 overseas Milk

GMD100277 10/03/2012 overseas Milk

GMD100277 11/03/2012 overseas Milk

GMD100277 14/10/2012 overseas Milk

GMD100277 23/8/12 - 8/9/12 overseas Milk

GMD100277 2/05/2013 overseas DNA

GMD100277 14/11/2014 overseas DNA

GMD100277 24/11/2014 overseas DNA

GMD100277 13/05/2019 overseas DNA

GMD100277 7/04/2016 overseas DNA

GMD100277 5/09/2018 overseas DNA

GMD100277 5/09/2018 overseas DNA

GMD100277 19/11/2012 overseas DNA

GMD100277 14/11/2016 overseas DNA

GMD100277 14/11/2016 overseas DNA

GMD100277 5/09/2018 overseas DNA

GMD100277 5/09/2018 overseas DNA

GMD100277 6/11/2017 overseas DNA

GMD100277 6/11/2017 overseas DNA

GMD100277 9/05/2013 overseas DNA

GMD100277 9/05/2013 overseas DNA
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GMD100277 9/05/2013 overseas DNA

GMD100277 9/05/2013 overseas DNA

GMD100277 9/05/2013 overseas DNA

GMD100277 9/05/2013 overseas DNA

GMD100277 9/05/2013 overseas DNA

GMD100277 9/05/2013 overseas DNA

GMD100277 9/05/2013 overseas DNA

GMD100277 9/05/2013 overseas DNA

GMD100277 9/05/2013 overseas DNA

GMD100277 9/05/2013 overseas DNA

GMD100277 9/05/2013 overseas DNA

GMD100277 9/05/2013 overseas DNA

GMD100277 9/05/2013 overseas DNA

GMD100277 9/05/2013 overseas DNA

GMD100277 12/12/2012 overseas DNA

GMD100279 2/02/2016 overseas DNA

GMD100279 2/02/2016 overseas DNA

GMD100279 7/06/2018 overseas DNA

GMD100279 7/06/2018 overseas DNA

GMD100279 25/05/2018 overseas DNA

GMD100279 25/05/2018 overseas DNA

GMD100279 25/05/2018 overseas DNA

GMD100279 25/05/2018 overseas DNA

GMD100279 25/05/2018 overseas DNA

GMD100277 11/08/2015 overseas RNA

GMD100277 11/08/2015 overseas RNA

GMD100277 11/08/2015 overseas RNA

GMD100277 11/08/2015 overseas RNA

GMD100277 11/08/2015 overseas RNA

GMD100277 11/08/2015 overseas RNA

GMD100277 11/08/2015 overseas RNA

GMD100277 9/05/2013 overseas Serum

GMD100277 9/05/2013 overseas Serum

GMD100277 9/05/2013 overseas Serum

GMD100277 9/05/2013 overseas Serum

GMD100277 9/05/2013 overseas Serum

GMD100277 17/05/2013 overseas Serum

GMD100277 17/05/2013 overseas Serum

GMD100277 17/05/2013 overseas Serum

GMD100277 17/05/2013 overseas Serum

GMD100277 17/05/2013 overseas Serum

GMD100277 26/02/2013 overseas Serum

GMD100277 26/02/2013 overseas Serum

GMD100277 14/02/2013 overseas Serum

GMD100277 14/02/2013 overseas Serum

GMD100277 14/02/2013 overseas Serum

GMD100277 12/12/2012 overseas Serum

GMD100277 12/12/2012 overseas Serum
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GMD100277 12/12/2012 overseas Serum

GMD100277 19/11/2012 overseas Serum

GMD100277 19/11/2012 overseas Serum

GMD100277 19/11/2012 overseas Serum

GMD100277 19/11/2012 overseas Serum

GMD100277 19/11/2012 overseas Serum

GMD100277 11/10/2012 overseas Serum

GMD100277 11/10/2012 overseas Serum

GMD100277 11/10/2012 overseas Serum

GMD100277 11/10/2012 overseas Serum

GMD100277 16/10/2012 overseas Serum

GMD100277 16/10/2012 overseas Serum

GMD100277 16/10/2012 overseas Serum

GMD100277 16/10/2012 overseas Serum

GMD100277 16/10/2012 overseas Serum

GMD100277 6/08/2015 overseas Tissue

GMD100277 6/08/2015 overseas Tissue

GMD100277 6/08/2015 overseas Tissue

GMD100277 6/08/2015 overseas Tissue

GMD100277 6/08/2015 overseas Tissue

GMD100277 6/08/2015 overseas Tissue

GMD100277 6/08/2015 overseas Tissue

GMD100277 11/02/2015 overseas Tissue

GMD100277 11/02/2015 overseas Tissue

GMD100277 11/02/2015 overseas Tissue

GMD100277 10/02/2015 overseas Tissue & Semen

GMD100277 10/02/2015 overseas Tissue & Semen

GMD100277 10/02/2015 overseas Tissue & Semen

GMD100277 20/01/2017 overseas Semen

GMD100277 20/01/2017 overseas Semen

GMD100277 20/01/2017 overseas Semen

GMD100277 12/07/2017 overseas Semen

GMD100277 11/05/2016 overseas Fixed cells
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23 that has then been (i) exported overseas or 

 United States. 
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